

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PALANTIR TECHNOLOGIES INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

RADHA JAIN and JOANNA COHEN,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-cv-8985

**PLAINTIFF PALANTIR'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER,  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, AND EXPEDITED DISCOVERY**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166-0193  
Telephone: 212.351.4000  
Facsimile: 212.351.4035

Attorneys for Plaintiff

## Contents

<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>I. Palantir Is a Global Leader in the AI Integration Industry</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b>II. Jain and Cohen Enjoy Access to Palantir’s Most Valuable Trade Secrets and Confidential Information</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>III. Jain’s and Cohen’s Contractual Obligations</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>IV. Jain and Cohen Leave Palantir to Secretly Build a Competing Business</b> .....	<b>9</b>
<b>V. Percepta Emerges as a Palantir Copycat</b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b>VI. Palantir Quickly Investigates Jain’s and Cohen’s Forensic Activity</b> .....	<b>12</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>14</b>
<b>I. The Court Should Grant a Temporary Restraining Order to Prevent Further Unlawful Conduct by Jain and Cohen.</b> .....	<b>15</b>
<b>A. Palantir Is Likely to Succeed In Proving Jain and Cohen Breached Their Contractual Obligations</b> .....	<b>16</b>
<b>1. Jain and Cohen Have Breached Their Non-Competition Obligations</b> ...	<b>16</b>
<b>2. Jain’s and Cohen’s Non-Competition Obligations Are Valid and Enforceable</b> .....	<b>17</b>
<b>3. Jain’s and Cohen’s Non-Competition Obligations Have Been Tolloed So They Cannot Exploit the Secret Nature of Their Breach</b> .....	<b>21</b>
<b>4. Cohen Has Breached Her Confidentiality and Return of Property Obligations</b> .....	<b>22</b>
<b>II. Absent Injunctive Relief, Palantir Will Suffer Irreparable Harm to Its Confidential Information and Valuable Customer Relationships</b> .....	<b>23</b>
<b>III. The Balance of Hardships and Public Interest Strongly Favor Palantir</b> .....	<b>25</b>
<b>IV. The Court Should Order Expedited Discovery in Advance of a Preliminary Injunction Hearing.</b> .....	<b>28</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>30</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Advanced Portfolio Techs., Inc. v. Advanced Portfolio Techs., Ltd.</i> , 1994 WL 719696 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 1994).....	28, 29
<i>Benham Jewelry Corp. v. Aron Basha Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 639037 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14 1997) .....	28
<i>Benihana, Inc. v. Benihana of Tokyo, LLC</i> , 784 F.3d 887 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Biosynexus Inc. v. Glaxo Grp. Ltd.</i> , 11 Misc.3d 1062(A), (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2006).....	23
<i>Chanel, Inc. v. Lin</i> , 2023 WL 2574946 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2023).....	28
<i>Comput. Assocs. Int’l, Inc. v. Bryan</i> , 784 F. Supp. 982 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	24
<i>Delta Enter. Corp. v. Cohen</i> , 93 A.D.3d 411 (2012).....	21
<i>DraftKings Inc. v. Hermalyn</i> , 732 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D. Mass.), <i>aff’d</i> , 118 F.4th 416 (1st Cir. 2024).....	23
<i>Edge Grp. WAICCS LLC v. Sapir Grp. LLC</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	27
<i>Eric Woods, LLC v. Schrade</i> , 45 Misc. 3d 1206(A) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2014).....	27
<i>fuboTV Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 3d 109 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....	15, 26
<i>Gelder Med. Grp. v. Webber</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 680 (1977).....	18
<i>Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Champion Petfoods USA, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 915824 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2020) .....	15
<i>George &amp; Co. LLC v. Spin Master US Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 9509031 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2023) .....	18
<i>HMS Holdings Corp. v. Arendt</i> , 18 N.Y.S.3d 579 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2015).....	21, 22

<i>Iannucci v. Segal Co., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 8407380 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2006).....	25
<i>Int’l Bus. Machines Corp. v. De Freitas Lima</i> , 2020 WL 5261336 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2020).....	26
<i>Int’l Bus. Machines Corp. v. Visentin</i> , 2011 WL 672025 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2011).....	19
<i>Integra Optics, Inc. v. Messina</i> , 52 Misc.3d 1210(A), (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Integra Optics, Inc. v. Nash</i> , 2018 WL 2244460 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2018).....	17, 19
<i>Intertek Testing Servs., N.A., Inc. v. Pennisi</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 303 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	20, 21
<i>JLM Couture, Inc. v. Gutman</i> , 2024 WL 2053856 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2024).....	17
<i>JLM Couture, Inc. v. Gutman</i> , 2024 WL 892641 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2024).....	17
<i>JLM Couture, Inc. v. Gutman</i> , 91 F.4th 91 (2d Cir. 2024).....	17
<i>Marsh &amp; McLennan Agency, LLC v. Alliant Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 304500 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2025).....	24
<i>Marsh USA Inc. v. Karasaki</i> , 2008 WL 4778239 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2008).....	20
<i>MasterCard Int’l Inc. v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	18
<i>Mohawk Maint. Co. v. Kessler</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 276 (1981).....	17
<i>N. Atl. Instruments Inc. v. Haber</i> , 188 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Nat’l Job Corps Ass’n v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 3d 642 (S.D.N.Y. 2025).....	15
<i>Nat’l Market Share, Inc. v. Sterling Nat’l Bank</i> , 392 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>New York Real Est. Inst., Inc. v. Edelman</i> , 42 A.D.3d 321 (2007).....	27
<i>PrecisionIR Inc. v. Clepper</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 286 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18

<i>R.R. Donnelley &amp; Sons Co. v. Marino</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 194 (W.D.N.Y. 2020).....	29
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Repub. of Lebanon v. Sotheby's</i> , 167 A.D.2d 142 (1st Dep't 1990).....	16
<i>Spencer Trask Software &amp; Info. Servs., LLC v. RPost Int'l Ltd.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	15
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. United States Mil. Acad. at W. Point</i> , 709 F. Supp. 3d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....	26
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 173 F.3d 63 (1999).....	24, 25
<i>TushBaby, Inc. v. Jinjang Kangbersi Trade Co.</i> , 2024 WL 4627452 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2024).....	26
<i>Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. Mow Trading Corp.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	29
<i>Uni-World Cap. L.P. v. Preferred Fragrance, Inc.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 209 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	28

### Other Authorities

Eugene Vinitzky (@EugeneVinitzky), X (Oct. 2, 2025), <a href="https://x.com/EugeneVinitzky/status/1973771757371994344">https://x.com/EugeneVinitzky/status/1973771757371994344</a> .....	10, 11
Forbes, <i>The AI Wave is Coming. General Catalyst CEO Hemant Taneja Explains How to Ride It</i> , (YouTube, Sept. 30, 2025), <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hE8XOC8jWD8">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hE8XOC8jWD8</a> .....	3
Hemant Taneja (@htaneja), X (Oct. 2, 2025, at 12:21 ET), <a href="https://x.com/htaneja/status/1973785447798342107">https://x.com/htaneja/status/1973785447798342107</a> .....	11
Hemant Taneja and Hirsh Jain, <i>Unveiling Percepta</i> (Oct. 2, 2025), <a href="https://www.generalcatalyst.com/stories/unveiling-percepta">https://www.generalcatalyst.com/stories/unveiling-percepta</a> .....	3
Joanna Cohen, LINKEDIN, <a href="https://www.linkedin.com/in/joannakcohen/">https://www.linkedin.com/in/joannakcohen/</a> .....	10
Michael Rochlin (@marisbest2), X (Oct. 2, 2025), <a href="https://x.com/marisbest2/status/1973912434952839532">https://x.com/marisbest2/status/1973912434952839532</a> .....	10
Quentin Clark, LINKEDIN, <a href="https://www.linkedin.com/feed/update/urn:li:activity:7379558658675974144/">https://www.linkedin.com/feed/update/urn:li:activity:7379558658675974144/</a> .....	10
Radha Jain, LINKEDIN, <a href="https://www.linkedin.com/feed/update/urn:li:activity:7379526077620166656/">https://www.linkedin.com/feed/update/urn:li:activity:7379526077620166656/</a> .....	10
Radha Jain, LINKEDIN, <a href="https://www.linkedin.com/in/radha-jain-815047122/">https://www.linkedin.com/in/radha-jain-815047122/</a> .....	10

## Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b) .....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b) .....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(1).....	15
